

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/17/2018 1:27 PM

NO. 35520-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHAD ENGLEHARDT,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 16-1-01590-6

The Honorable James Triplet, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER  
SKYLAR T. BRETT  
P.O. Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Englehardt of driving under the influence; his case must be remanded for a new trial to determine whether the state can prove that he had actual physical control of the vehicle. .... 5**

A. No rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Englehardt drove the vehicle; his DUI conviction must be reversed..... 7

B. Because the jury instructions and verdict form do not permit the conclusion that the jury unanimously found all of the elements of “actual physical control” beyond a reasonable doubt, this case must be remanded for a new trial on that charge alone..... 8

**II. The trial court’s instructions and verdict form violated Mr. Englehardt’s constitutional right to a unanimous verdict..... 10**

**III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, the Court should decline any request to impose appellate costs on Mr. Englehardt because he is indigent..... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972) .....	10
--	----

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Dellen Wood Products v. Washington State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 179 Wn. App. 601, 319 P.3d 847 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Heidari</i> , 174 Wn.2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012).....	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 42 Wn. App. 12, 707 P.2d 1380 (1985) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 164 Wn. App. 459, 262 P.3d 538 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Kiser</i> , 87 Wn. App. 126, 940 P.2d 308 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lobe</i> , 140 Wn. App. 897, 167 P.3d 627 (2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Moultrie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 387, 177 P.3d 776 (2008) .....	11
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	13
<i>State v. Smelter</i> , 36 Wn. App. 439, 674 P.2d 690 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 195 Wn. App. 385, 382 P.3d 699 (2016).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Wash. Const. art. I, § 21..... 1, 10

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 46.61.502 ..... 5

RCW 46.61.504 ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001 ..... 14

GR 34..... 13

RAP 14.2..... 13, 14

RAP 15.2..... 13

RAP 2.5..... 11

WPIC 180.01..... 11

WPIC 180.05..... 11

WPIC 180.06..... 11
